ORDINANCE NO. 2001-06-065

ORDINANCE APPROVING LEASE AGREEMENTS WITH CARLE FOUNDATION FOR 710 NORTH BUSEY AND 814-B WEST CHURCH STREET FOR THE CITY OF URBANA TRANSITIONAL HOUSING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana operates a Transitional Housing Program funded with Community Block Grant Funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, and

WHEREAS, the Transitional Housing Program is designed to assist homeless families with children, and

WHEREAS, the Carle Foundation will rent two (2) houses located at: 814

B. West Church St. and 710 North Busey Street to the City of Urbana to

utilize in housing families participating in the Transitional Housing

Program, and

WHEREAS, the Carle Foundation will request the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) from the City of Urbana to rent these afore mentioned houses.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the City Council approves the lease documents between the City of Urbana and the Carle Foundation for 710 North Busey and 814 B. West Church Street for sum of one dollar (\$1.00).

Section 2. That the Mayor is hereby designated as the authorized representative to execute the above referenced lease documents.

PASSED by the City Council this 2nd day of July ,

AYES: Chynoweth, Hayes, Hoth, Otto, Patt, Whelan

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

Phillip D. Clark
Phylis D. Clark, City Clerk
Defort . Robert

	APPROVED	by the	Mayor	this 6	_ day of	July	
2001							
					lad	Satteeth	wasta
						terthwaite, Mayo	